
CABINET 

8 October 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 28 September 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor P Taylor (Chair)
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 to be submitted and 
signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Cultural Strategy 2018 -2025 (Pages 4 - 80)

Report of the Culture and Events Section Head to ask Cabinet to endorse the 
Cultural Strategy 2018-2025 and to establish a delivery group

6. Car Parking Improvements, Cassiobury Park (Pages 81 - 110)

Report of the Section Head Parks, Open Spaces and Projects for Cabinet to agree 
the final car park design and consider car park charging options

7. Cycle Hire Scheme and Demand Responsive Transport System (Pages 111 - 117)

Report of Deputy Managing Director to ask Cabinet to agree a sustainable 
transport project to produce a business case for both a Cycle Hire (Share) scheme 
and on Demand Responsive Transport system (DRT) and to make 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


recommendations to Council

The appendix is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, 
Schedule 12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of the Council.

8. Exclusion of press & public 

The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.

Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.



 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 8 October 2018

Report of: Section Head, Culture and Events 

Title: Cultural Strategy 2018 -2025 

1.0 Summary

1.1 Watford’s previous Cultural Strategy and associated action plan completed in 2017.  
The strategy achieved a range of positive outcomes for the borough and has helped 
put Watford on the map as a town with a strong and vibrant cultural offer.  

1.2 Over the last few months a new Cultural Strategy 2018-2025 has been developed 
with the support of an experienced external consultancy and our key cultural 
stakeholders.  The aim of the strategy is to set a new vision for culture in the 
borough and to identify the opportunities that will ensure we build on our cultural 
strengths and deliver further improvements.  The development of the strategy has 
ensured that the town’s cultural partners have been fully engaged throughout and it 
has, therefore, received their endorsement and support.  

1.3 The strategy is ambitious for Watford and brings together the elements needed to 
ensure the strength of our cultural offer from public realm improvements and 
nurturing creative talent to improved communications and wayfinding and 
celebrating our heritage.

1.4 There are four key priorities identified to deliver the cultural vision and ambitions, 
ranging from those achievable in the short term to those that will require longer 
term planning and investment.  

1.5 Overall, the Cultural Strategy 2018-2025 continues to support Watford as a great 
place to enjoy a diverse range of cultural activities and experiences, recognising the 
positive benefits this has on our local communities and on the town’s economic 
prosperity.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Lack of 
funding 

Unable to 
realise some 
of the projects 
and deliver on 
the focus 
areas.

Partnership 
and external 
funding 
sought 
wherever 
possible. 
Section 106 
monies 
channelled 
into projects. 
Council 
resources 
allocated 
through 
budget setting 
and approval 
process. 
Steering 
Group set up 
to assess 
funding 
priorities.  
External  
funding 
channels being 
explored  

Treat 9

Partners 
priorities 
change 

Difficulties in 
stakeholder 
engagement 
and 
collaboration 
Impact on 
delivery

Cultural 
Leaders Group 
and town wide 
partnerships  
in place to 
support 
collaboration

Treat 4

Lack of 
community 
engagement 

Impact on 
delivery

Ongoing 
engagement 
and close 

Treat 4

Page 5



 

to deliver 
some areas of 
the plan

working with 
the town’s 
cultural 
communities 
and 
individuals

3.0

3.1

Recommendations

To endorse the Cultural Strategy 2018-2025 (attached at Appendix A), which 
provides the strategic direction to enhance and improve Watford’s cultural offer. 

3.2 To proceed to implementation and develop a more detailed programme of actions 
and associated costs and, where appropriate, these to be taken through the council’s 
annual budget setting and approval process.

3.3 To establish a delivery group, led by the Elected Mayor of Watford, supported by the 
Managing Director, to oversee progress against the Cultural Strategy and Action 
Plan. Regular reports will be provided to the delivery group, Portfolio Holder and 
Head of Service

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Gary Oliver, Lead Officer 
Post: Culture and Events Section Head 
Telephone extension: 8251 or 07454 205815
Email - Lead Officer: gary.oliver@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough – Head of Community and Environmental 
Services

Page 6

mailto:gary.oliver@watford.gov.uk


 

4.0. Detailed proposal

The value that culture can bring to any town is widely acknowledged and documented 
in terms of improving the visitor economy, providing employment opportunities, 
enhancing general well- being and community cohesion. A vibrant cultural offer 
undoubtedly adds to making somewhere a great place to live, work, visit and enjoy.

Watford benefits from a rich cultural infrastructure and offer including:  award winning 
parks and open spaces, a varied programme of events and venues to visit, popular 
festivals and a Premier League football club.  It also has a growing reputation as a 
creative destination. We also have cultural partners that are supportive of the cultural 
ambitions for the town and want to do more to enhance the image and wider 
reputation of the town. The council has continued to invest resources in its key cultural 
partnerships to maximise their impact and to deliver a range of benefits for the town 
and our communities.

4.1 Watford’s previous Cultural Strategy ran to 2017 and, led by Watford’s Cultural 
Leaders Group, delivered a range of achievement, including:

- Community Arts festivals, Watford Live, Watford Fringe, Own the Stage
- BIG events programme including  Beach, Screen Sports, Dance,
- Warner bros studio tour 
- Digital Screenings at the Watford Place Theatre in Film, Opera, Ballet, National 

Theatre
- Imagine Watford 
- Co-ordinated Cultural programme of activities and events
- Physical improvements to the Watford Place Theatre, Watford Colosseum
- A range of guides, maps, development of Watford For You website to support 

Watford as a key destination to enjoy cultural life in our parks, town centre and 
facilities

- Youth Theatre developed at the Watfo
[...]
trategy is integrated into other strategic plans and initiatives and 
that a focus on delivery is retained throughout the next seven years is critical to its 
success.  It is proposed that a Delivery Group consisting of members from business, 
cultural partners and the council will help to deliver priorities, monitor progress, and 
consider and allocate resources where appropriate.  This would be chaired by the 
Elected Mayor.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial
The Shared Director of Finance comments that there is currently no funding agreed for 
the Cultural Strategy.  It is envisaged that the strategy will be funded through a range 
of sources, including third party contributions.  Any funding required from the council 
will be agreed through the budget setting process.
 

Page 8



 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)
The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in the report.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights
Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149 of the Equality Act 2010,. an 
EIA has been undertaken and it is also attached. 

5.4 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder
Improving the public realm, including lighting, way finding and providing cultural 
activities that enhance the look and feel of identified areas will serve to have a positive 
effect on the people’s perceptions of community safety and crime.

5.5 Sustainability
It is envisaged that the council will work with cultural organisations, the Business 
Improvement District, Big Business Connect in Watford and developers to identify 
opportunities for collaboration and funding, ensuring future sustainability of the 
Cultural Strategy. In addition through a new Creative Watford Forum and the Cultural 
Leaders Group there will be opportunities to share ambition, develop partnership 
working, share skills knowledge and maximise resources.

Appendices
Appendix A:  Draft 02a Watford Cultural Strategy 2018-2025
Appendix B:  Watford Cultural Strategy Equality
[...]
design shown in appendices A1 and A2 

To approve the recommendations to introduce car parking charges based on the two 
options presented. Option TWO is recommended. 

To further investigate the feasibility of whether the charging for commuter parking 
between October and March is achievable.  

To consider whether club members (Croquet, Bowls and Tennis) should be liable for 
car parking charges. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Paul Rabbitts, 
Lead Officer Post: Parks, Open Spaces and Projects Section Head 
Telephone extension: 8250 
Email - Lead Officer: paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough – Head of Community and Environmental 
Services

Page 83



 

4.0 Detailed proposal
4.1 In 2013, the Council appointed The Project Centre to prepare a study on access to 

Cassiobury Park which covered promoting access on foot, bicycle, public transport and 
managing parking. In 2014, to supplement the application to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund, a Business Plan was developed by Community First Partnership that also 
assessed the potential of improving the existing car park. 

4.2

4.3

4.4

The existing car park accessed off Cassiobury Park Drive / Gade Avenue currently has 
capacity for 82 vehicles including 6 disabled spaces. The over flow car parking provides 
capacity for an additional 50 vehicles. Additional, smaller car parks are provided to the 
very north of the park at Whippendell Wood (off Grove Mill Lane and Rousebarn Lane) 
but they are small in capacity and some way from the main formal facilities of the park. 
Access is also difficult via small quiet lanes.
The proposals were to originally reconfigure the main car park and remove the 
overflow car parking to create an area that was less visually intrusive within the 
historic parkland and increase the capacity to approximately 152 vehicles, an increase 
of only 20 spaces. 
Parking restrictions now exist within the car park that have meant issues wi
[...]
urs traffic;
5. Improved access to the park hub for pedestrians from the car park;
6. Improved signage;
7. Drainage – none previously existed
8. Early warning notifications on car parking availability on Cassiobury Park Avenue 

linked to a bespoke ‘loop system’;
9. Low level lighting;
10. A pre-booked coach space for school visitors to the park;

Page 85



 

11. Height barriers; and
12. Significant soft landscaping. 

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

Implications
There are a number of wider implications in relation to the ongoing management of 
the park and car park in relation to daily use and accessibility. 

 Doing nothing – the car park will deteriorate further and continue to be an issue 
with park visitors unable to find a space and for those attempting to park on 
especially busy days. Income nil. 

 Basic resurfacing and enhanced maintenance – the car park capacity remains 
the same, but accessibility is not improved. Income generated but not 
maximised. 

 Full redesign – maximum capacity reached, automated early warning in place, 
efficiency of access improved, income generated but maximised. 

Charges are based on the following options:-

OPTION ONE
Monday to Sunday
8am – 5pm
Up to 2 hours – FREE (no impact on dog walkers, joggers, short term visitors)
ALL DAY – £2-00
Maximum stay 6 hours. Charges apply 7 days per week. 
Annual combined income of up to £100K

or:

OPTION TWO
Assumptions:

 Pricing 0-2 hours              Free (no impact on dog walkers, joggers, short term 
visitors)

 Pricing 2-3 hours               £2
 Pricing 3-4 hours               £3
 Pricing 4-5 hours               £4
 Pricing 5-6 hours               £5

Maximum stay 6 hours. Charges apply 7 days per week.
Annual combined income of up to £200K

Two further issues need consideration:- 

 The introduction of chargeable car parking for commuters for the ‘extension’ 
which is usually closed for the winter. This would need to be considered as a 
permit scheme and could generate further income from October to March. This 

Page 86



 

will require a Traffic Regulation Order.

 The Cassiobury Park Stakeholders Group met on the 12th September and was 
updated on the car parking proposals. Concerns were raised with regards to the 
effect of introducing charges to their membership numbers. In total, circa 100 
members would be affected with average stay for each member ranging from 3-
6 hours. The clubs requested that consideration be made for car parking 
permits to be issued to club members. 

6.1 Financial

6.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the Council has committed up to 
£1,000,000 for this scheme. Colleagues in finance have assessed the income 
generation calculations and are satisfied all avenues have been explored and 
calculations are realistic. 
The scheme has been added to the Capital programme for this financial year to ensure 
completion by Easter 2019. Option Two is therefore the preferred recommendation. 

6.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

6.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that this is currently within the 
council’s capital programme and has been agreed by Council. The proposed new car 
park layout will require a new Off Street Parking Places Order as it significantly amends 
the current car park and the ability to charge will be included in the Order.

6.3 Equalities/Human Rights

6.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 
are implications in relation to equalities and human rights. An EIA is attached as 
appendix B. Consultation has also been carried out with regards to the proposals and is 
attached as Appendix C. 

6.4 Staffing
6.4.1 No issues 

6.5 Accommodation
6.5.1 No issues

6.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder
6.6.1 The introduction of cashless payment machines will negate issues with regards to 

opportunities for crime and disorder and lead to a better and safer car park. The car 
park will also be closed after dark, reducing further any ASB w
[...]
or circulation and line marking and an 
inefficient layout. It requires major investment.    

Income 
At present there is no charge for parking at Cassiobury Park although car parking is time limited to 
prevent commuter parking throughout the day. 

Page 93



4

The identified project comprises the following proposed improvements / changes to the Gade 
Avenue Car Park provision:

 full redesign and improvements to the layout
 full reconstruction (drainage, surfacing, layout, landscaping, lighting, ‘digital’ signage, 

noticeboards, fencing), which will improve accessibility
 increase in the number of car parking spaces by 54% from 132 to 204
 introduction of car parking charges – proposals as follows:

 Pricing 0-2 hours              Free (no impact on dog walkers, joggers, short term visitors)
 Pricing 2-3 hours               £2
 Pricing 3-4 hours               £3
 Pricing 4-5 hours               £4
 Pricing 5-6 hours               £5
(Maximum stay is 6 hours. Charges apply 7 days per week)
The income generated through this charge would be reinvested in the Park, helping cover 
ongoing revenue costs.

2. Focus of the Equality Impact Analysis

This EIA, therefore, considers the potential equality related impacts, both positive and negative of 
Watford Borough Council’s proposal to redesign the Cassiobury Park Car Park and the introduction of 
car park charges on the people in the groups or with the characteristics protected in the Equalities Act 
2010

These are:
1. Age;

2. Disability;

3. Gender Reassignment;

4. Pregnancy and maternity;

5. Race;

6. Religion or belief;

7. Sex (gender);

8. Sexual Orientation; and

9. Marriage and Civil Partnership.

3. What we know about the Watford population
Whilst we know that Cassiobury Park attracts people from far beyond Watford’s boundary as both a 
regionally and nationally renowned park and open space, we also know that it is much-loved and well-
used by our own residents.  In view of this, this analysis seeks to un
[...]
 35-49
 60% were female
 63% were White British, 8% were other White Background, and 5% Pakistani

Page 101



12

5. How will the council ensure equality is promoted through the proposals 
for Cassiobury Park Gade Avenue car park enhancements and 
introduction of car parking charges for this car park? 

Under the Equality Act 2010, three areas need to be considered when analysing the equality impact 
of the proposals for the Cassiobury Park Car Park Enhancements :

1. eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under the Act

2. advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and people who do not share it

3. foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and people 
who do not 

The proposals to improve the car park are based on the declining infrastructure of the existing car park 
and the need for the council to cover its costs in managing and sustaining Cassiobury Park but at the 
same time ensuring that park users can still enjoy all that it has to offer.   This includes park users with 
protected characteristics.

Given what we know about the Watford population, the visitor profile of Cassiobury Park, the following 
is the assessment of the equality impacts, both positive and negative of the proposals for the 
Cassiobury Park Car Park Enhancement. 

A. Positive impacts of the proposed improvements

i. Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under the Act

The improved lighting that will form part of the refurbishment will improve the safety and 
accessibility of the Gade Avenue car park. This should provide reassurance to users of the car 
park and help eliminate behaviour which could impact on individuals or groups, which might 
be associated with a protected characteristic and increased vulnerability

.

ii. Advance equality of opportunity between people who sha
[...]
r

Unlikely (3) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 9

Page 112



Demand 
exceeding 
infrastructure 
requirements 

Frustration of users 
and poor reputation

The DRT and Cycle 
hire schemes are 
expandable. The 
commercial operator 
will be expected  to 
plan for this scenario 
and respond 
accordingly

Transfer Unlikely (3) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 9

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 Cabinet are asked to agree to:

(i) A sustainable transport project to produce a business case for both a Cycle Hire 
(Share) scheme and on Demand  Responsive Transport system (DRT)

(ii) To delegate to the Elected Mayor sign off the business cases and approval of 
undertaking of any necessary procurement

And, to recommend to Council:

(iii) That £27,000 is allocated from the Programme Management Board budget and 
£68,000 is allocated from the Economic Impact reserve for project management 
and business case development costs for the provision of Cycle Hire scheme and 
the Demand Responsive Transport system,  and 

(iv) Agree that the Community Infrastructure Levy receipts that had previously been 
committed towards funding the Metropolitan Line Extension are made available to 
fund the Cycle Hire Scheme and the Demand Responsive Transport Schemes, 
including any supporting infrastructure allowed by the appropriate legislation.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: 
Nick Fenwick – Deputy Managing Director
Telephone extension: 01923 278044
Email: nick.fenwick@watford.gov.uk  

Report approved by: Manny Lewis – Managing Director

Page 113



4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Background

4.2 Demand Responsive Transport Buses: There have been recent developments in bus 
services and a number of operators have set up Demand Responsive Transport 
(DRT) local networks using an algorithm-based App. In short, the algorithms 
aggregates passengers travelling from multiple origins to multiple destinations in an 
exceptionally efficient way, providing the convenience and the flexibili
[...]
 There are no impacts

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 Suitable design and the opportunity for crime and disorder mitigation measures will 
need to be embedded in the designed schemes. 

5.7 Sustainability

5.7.1 These proposal form part of a wider sustainable transport programme.

Appendices

Appendix 1: PART B – Cycle Hire and Demand Responsive Transport 

Background papers

Watford Borough Council Community Infrastructure ‘123 List’ February 2014

Page 117


	Agenda
	5 Cultural Strategy 2018 -2025
	Appendix A Watford Cultural Strategy
	Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment Cultural Plan

	6 Car Parking Improvements, Cassiobury Park
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix B - Cassiobury Car Park equality impact assessment 2018
	Appendix C - Summary of Consultation on Proposals for Cassiobury Car Park

	7 Cycle Hire Scheme and Demand Responsive Transport System



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

8 October 2018

Present: Mayor  (Chair)

Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 
T Williams

Also present: Councillor N Bell
Juliet Quintero, Founder, Dallas–Pierce–Quintero

Officers: Managing Director
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Democracy and Governance
Head of Community and Environmental Services
Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications
Regeneration and Property Section Head
Section Head – Culture and Events
Democratic Services Manager

25  Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bolton.

26  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

27  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 were submitted and 
signed.

28  Conduct of meeting 

No changes were made to the agenda.  Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the 
Labour Group. 



2

29  Cultural Strategy 2018 -2025 

Cabinet received a presentation from Section Head – Culture and Events and Ms 
Quintero from Dallas–Pierce–Quintero on the Cultural Strategy.

The Section Head – Culture and Events explained that the aim was to integrate 
the Cultural Strategy into other council policies and plans e.g., The Destination 
Management Plan, Town Centre vision and redevelopments in the town etc.  
Through the Cultural Plan the council hoped to attract new creative enterprise 
and provide the foundation and opportunity for emerging talent to flourish. 

Ms Quintero thanked the Managing Director and Section Head – Culture and 
Events for facilitating meetings to capture feedback into the Cultural Strategy.  
Ms Quintero outlined the priority areas for the Cultural Strategy and the short, 
medium and long term plans for each area.  Also the creation of a Cultural 
Delivery Group led by the Elected Mayor to deliver the first priority areas 
identified, for example ‘way finding’, Watford Film Festival and putting culture at 
the heart of the Destination Management Plan.

Councillor Collett commented that there was much to celebrate in Watford and 
many talented young people.  This was demonstrated through the recent 
Watford Film Festival which received a large number of entries.  Councillor 
Collett thought that the council was a strong leader in this area but also needed 
to get stakeholders to support to the same extent. 

Cabinet discussed how the Cultural Strategy had been warmly received at the 
Cultural Leaders Group and asked questions regarding financial commitment and 
the availability of government or Arts Council funding.

In response the Section Head – Culture and Events explained that individual 
projects from the Cultural Strategy would be developed into proposals for the 
council’s annual budget setting cycle.  External funding opportunities would be 
explored and officers were already speaking to the Arts Council.  Support from 
partners would be needed and would also strengthen any proposals to go to the 
Arts Council.  There were capital projects such as the developments at Watford 
Museum where officers would be submitting a lottery application.

The Managing Director commented that it was important that members of the 
Cultural Leaders Group also played a part in delivery funding.  He envisaged the 
Cultural Delivery Group making contributions over a three year term.  Some of 
the proposed initiatives were around the place shaping agenda, for example, 
public art, ‘way finding’, spaces to dwell and performance spaces.  These were 



3

also legitimate considerations for using developer contributions under section 
106.   There were other demands on Section 106 funds and the council would 
have to consider how to balance needs.

In response to a question from the Mayor about criticism from residents on a 
town centre focussed approach, Ms Quintero responded that there would be a 
neighbourhood project as part of the Cultural Strategy and they were also 
considering North and West Watford.  This would be developed in the next 
section of work.

Following questions from Councillor Bell the Managing Director explained that 
the Cultural Leaders group was an informal group which was not part of the 
constitution but was made up from a number of stakeholders including: Watford 
Colosseum, BBC Orchestra, Watford Museum, Warner Brothers Leavesden, West 
Herts College, Watford Palace Theatre and the Pump House.  The diversity of 
Watford was represented through the activities of the groups in their content 
and audience engagement.  Part of the Cultural Strategy was to reach out further 
and engage with residents across the town.

The Mayor thanked the Section Head – Culture and Events and Ms Quintero.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agrees:

1. To endorse the Cultural Strategy 2018-2025 which provides the strategic 
direction to enhance and improve Watford’s cultural offer.

2. To proceed to implementation and develop a more detailed programme 
of actions and associated costs and, where appropriate, these to be taken 
through the council’s annual budget setting and approval process.

3. To establish a delivery group, led by the Elected Mayor of Watford, 
supported by the Managing Director, to oversee progress against the 
Cultural Strategy and Action Plan.  Regular reports will be provided to the 
delivery group, Portfolio Holder and Head of Service.

30  Car Parking Improvements, Cassiobury Park 

Councillor Williams introduced the report and explained that the proposed works 
were intended to improve the existing car park and extension.  More parking 
spaces would be created due to the popularity of the park.  There had been two 
consultation meetings and meetings with Residents Associations and ward 
councillors.  No negative feedback had been received about the proposals.  



4

There would be charging introduced in the car park and the report contained 
two options.  The income from the car park would offset the costs of running the 
park.  The recommendation was for option two as the charging structure would 
protect local residents. 

“OPTION TWO
Assumptions:
• Pricing 0-2 hours              Free (no impact on dog walkers, joggers, short 
term visitors)
• Pricing 2-3 hours               £2
• Pricing 3-4 hours               £3
• Pricing 4-5 hours               £4
• Pricing 5-6 hours               £5

Maximum stay 6 hours. Charges apply 7 days per week.”

Councillor Williams noted the comments in the report regarding members of 
sports clubs and whether they should be issued with parking permits.  Councillor 
Williams thought that charges should apply to sports club members but this 
could be reviewed if necessary.  Therefore, Councillor Williams proposed 
removing recommendation 3.4 in the report.  Commuter charging during winter 
periods would be looked at further.

Cabinet noted there had been an Equality Impact Assessment included in the 
report.  It was welcomed that the improved car park could reduce pressure on 
the streets around the park.

Councillor Bell asked whether the car park charges would be reviewed after a 
period of time.

In response Councillor Sharpe explained that most visitor attractions charged for 
parking, e.g., Verulamium Park in St Albans.  There needed to be decent car 
parking at Cassiobury Park and the charging regime would generate income.  It 
could be revisited in the future if there was a change in circumstances.  The 
Mayor commented that the car park charges would be part of the Fees and 
Charges report which would go to Budget Panel.

On putting the recommendations to Cabinet it was agreed to accept charging 
option two and to remove recommendation 3.4 (permits for club members).

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agrees:



5

1. To agree the final design shown in appendices A1 and A2 of the Cabinet 
report.

2. To approve the recommendation to introduce car parking charges based 
on option two.  

3. To further investigate the feasibility of whether the charging for 
commuter parking between October and March is achievable.

31  Cycle Hire Scheme and Demand Responsive Transport System 

The Mayor introduced the report and explained it had been a key manifesto 
commitment to introduce a bike hire scheme and new bus service.  The report 
was for the business case to be developed to bring forward next year.

Councillor Sharpe commented that the council was facing increased housing 
targets and it was important to provide practical alternatives to a private car.  
Nationally there was a contradiction in government planning policy which 
encouraged development but was less supportive on public transport initiatives.  
The bus scheme could develop a system to be more like London where buses 
were a practical alternative which could be relied upon. 

The Deputy Managing Director commented that network changes would be 
needed and both schemes could be flexible and be expanded into adjacent areas 
e.g., to the edge of Watford and beyond in response to demand.

Cabinet discussed conversations which had started with Hertfordshire County 
Council, the LEP and also neighbouring councils regarding strategic development.  
It was commented that close consideration should be given as to where to place 
the bike hubs, particularly around areas of large developments such as the 
Meriden and in West Watford.

The Mayor commented that these schemes would be part of a series of transport 
improvements also including a transport app and car sharing.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet agrees to:

1. A sustainable transport project to produce a business case for both a 
Cycle Hire (Share) scheme and on Demand Responsive Transport system 
(DRT)



6

2. Delegate to the Elected Mayor to sign off the business cases and approval 
of undertaking of any necessary procurement.

Recommends to Council

3. That £27,000 is allocated from the Programme Management Board 
budget and £68,000 is allocated from the Economic Impact Reserve for 
project management and business case development costs for the 
provision of Cycle Hire Scheme and the Demand Responsive Transport 
System, and

4. Agree that the Community Infrastructure Levy receipts that had previously 
been committed towards funding the Metropolitan Line Extension are 
made available to fund the Cycle Hire Scheme and the Demand 
Responsive Transport Schemes, including any supporting infrastructure 
allowed by the appropriate legislation.

32  Exclusion of press & public 

During discussion of minute number 31 it was agreed to move into Part B where 
the financial information in the appendix was discussed and officers responded 
to questions.

RESOLVED – 

that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during consideration of the item there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in Section 100(1) Schedule 12A 
of the Act for the reasons stated in the reports.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.45 pm


